
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 24th May, 2012 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2012  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

  4. Capital Programme and Capital Allocations 
2012/13 

All Wards 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director – Place 
and Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

(Pages 13 - 
30) 

* 5. Hawthornes Free School/Closure of St 
George of England High School Update 

Derby; Ford; 
Litherland; 

Netherton and 
Orrell; St. Oswald 

  Report of the Director of Young People and 
Families (to follow)  
 

 

 

  6. Recommendation of the Southport Area 
Committee for a permanent name for the 
Southport Cultural Centre 

All Wards 

  Report of the Strategic Director - People  
 

 

(Pages 31 - 
34) 

* 7. Appointment of Representatives on Joint 
Authorities 2012/13 

All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Legal Services 
(to follow)  
 

 

 

* 8. Local Government Association General 
Assembly 2012/13 - Appointment of 
Representation 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  

 

(Pages 35 - 
38) 



4 

* 9. Appointment of Council Representatives on 
Outside Bodies 2012/13 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 39 - 
54) 

  10. Exclusion of Press and Public  

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

 

* 11. Review of Contractual Arrangements - 
Health and Wellbeing 

Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Cambridge; 
Dukes; Kew; 

Meols; Norwood 

  Report of the Strategic Director - People  
 

 

(Pages 55 - 
68) 

* 12. Town Lane Kew Housing and Commercial 
Development Site Southport 

Kew 

  Joint report of the Director of Built Environment 
and Head of Corporate Legal Services  
 

 

(Pages 69 - 
74) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 12 APRIL 2012. MINUTE NO’S 127, 132, 133, 134, 135 AND 136 
ARE NOT SUBJECT TO ‘CALL-IN’. 

 

97 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough, 
Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter, Robertson and Shaw 
 
Councillor Roberts 
 

 
 
124. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
125. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received 
 
126. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Cabinet considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 
March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 March 2012 be 

confirmed as a correct record; and 
 
(2) with regard to Minute No. 119 of the meeting held on 1 March 2012, 

the nominations for the position of Mayor Elect for the Municipal 
Year 2012/13 be deferred until after the Council Elections on 3 May 
2012. 

 
127. DRAFT JOINT WORKING PROTOCOL BETWEEN SEFTON 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE) AND SEFTON LINK  

 
Further to Minute No. 58 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Health and Social Care) held on 10 January 2012, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning on a 
proposal for the co-option of a non-voting member from Sefton Local 
Involvement Network (LINk), and a substitute member, to the membership 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care), 
following the approval of a draft Joint Working Protocol between the 
Committee and Sefton LINk. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

98 

 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council be recommended to give approval to the amendment of 
the Council’s Constitution, to provide for the co-option of a non-voting 

[...]
 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

99 

the north of the Borough, either at the Southport Centre for Health 
and Wellbeing or at Southport and Formby District General 
Hospital; and 

 
(6) the appreciation of the Cabinet be recorded for the work undertaken 

by the Phlebotomy Working Group in the production of their report. 
 
129. ST GEORGE OF ENGLAND HIGH SCHOOL - REQUEST FOR 

AMENDMENT TO DATE OF CLOSURE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Young People and 
Families on the request from the Governing Body of St. George of England 
High School and the proposers of the Hawthorne’s Free School to bring 
forward the date of closure for St. George of England High School by 12 
months to 31 August 2012 in order to facilitate the proposed Free School 
which is planned to open in September 2012. 
 
The request to bring forward the closure had been subject to consultation 
and the details of the outcome of the consultation and the various 
implications of the proposals were set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the options and information outlined in the report and the request by 

the local community, Free School Trust and the St. George of 
England High School Governing Body to facilitate the opening of 
the Free School, be noted; 

 
(2) approval be given to the request from the Free School Trust and the 

Governing Body to bring the closure date for the St. George of 
England High School forward from 31 August 2013 to 31 August 
2012, this being contingent upon an alternative school opening in 
the area in September 2012; 

 
(3) for practical reasons and to ensure continuity of education for pupils 

affected, the decision in resolution (2) above, is also dependent on 
the decision to open the Free School being approved by the 
Secretary of State for Education by 25 May 2012 when the 
decommissioning of the school would  need to commence; 

 
(4) subject to (1), (2) and (3) above, Officers be authorised to conduct 

relevant negotiations with regar
[...]
 further report be submitted to the Cabinet providing details of the 

financial implications of delivering the Local Broadband Plan over 
the life of the project. 

 
132. SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (THORNTON 

TO SWITCH ISLAND LINK ROAD) A5758 BROOM'S CROSS 
ROAD (SIDE ROADS) ORDER 2012  

 
The report of the Director of Built Environment on this issue was withdrawn 
from consideration at the meeting, to facilitate the clarification of the 
ownership of parcels of land with third parties and the submission of a 
revised report to the Cabinet meeting to be held on 21 June 2012.  
 
133. SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (THORNTON 

TO SWITCH ISLAND LINK ROAD)  A575 AND BROOM'S CROSS 
ROAD COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2012  

 
Further to Minute No. 132 above, the report of the Director of Built 
Environment on this issue was withdrawn from consideration at the 
meeting, to facilitate the clarification of the ownership of parcels of land 
with third parties and the submission of a revised report to the Cabinet 
meeting to be held on 21 June 2012. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



CABINET- THURSDAY 29TH MARCH, 2012 
 

102 

134. THE FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS REGIME AT SEFTON 
COUNCIL  

 
Further to Minute No. 14 of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 13 March 2012 and Minute No. 45 of the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 28 March 2012, the Cabinet considered 
the report of the Head of Corporate Legal Services on the future 
arrangements for the administration of Standards in Sefton with effect from 
1 July 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council be recommended to: 
 
(1) adopt the draft Code of Conduct set out in Annex A of the report as 

prepared by the Association of County Secretaries and Solicitors; 
and 

 
(2) give approval to the work of the current Standards Committee being 

merged with that of the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee 
and that the case-work of the current Standards Sub Committees 
continue and be ove
[...]
dations for the acceptance of an interim Capital 
New Starts Programme for 2012/13. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the confirmation of Disabled Facilities Grant capital allocation for 
2012/13; 

 
(ii) Recommend to Council  

 
a) the utilisation of the full 2012/13 Transportation Capital allocation to meet 

existing capital new start proposals; 
 
b) the utilisation of the full 2012/13 Disabled Facilities Grant capital 

allocation to meet the cost of statutory disabled grant awards; 
 
c) the interim allocation of £2,661,750 as a Children’s Services 2012/13 

capital new starts programme in order to progress urgent and time 
constrained projects identified; 

 
(iii) Note that a further report will be presented later in the year, regarding Adult 

Social Care schemes to be included in the Capital Programme. 
 
Council is recommended to approve: 
 

• the utilisation of the full 2012/13 Transportation Capital allocation to meet existing 
capital new start proposals; 

 

• the utilisation of the full 2012/13 Disabled Facilities Grant capital allocation to 
meet the cost of statutory disabled grant awards; 

 

• the interim allocation of £2,661,750 as a Children’s Services 2012/13 capital new 
starts programme in order to progress urgent and time constrained projects 
identified. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  X  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  X  

3 Environmental Sustainability  X  

4 Health and Well-Being  X  

5 Children and Young People  X  

6 Creating Safe Communities  X  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  X  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 X  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To inform Members of the 2012/13 Capital Allocations received to date and to allow 
Members to consider how these al
[...]
mail from Merseytravel 10 January 2012. 
 
www.communities.gov.uk/statements/corporate/2068667 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Cabinet, at its meeting on 16th February 2012, considered the report of the Head 

of Corporate Finance and ICT which provided details of the Government Capital 
Allocations received for 2012/13 

 
1.2 Cabinet was requested to consider the use of non ring-fenced resource 

allocations in the development of a new starts programme for 2012/13. 
 
1.3 The non ring-fenced allocations are summarised below. Please note that the 

allocation for Disabled Facilities Grants has now been confirmed at £1,576,000, 
the same allocation as that received in 2011/12. 

 

Description of Allocation Allocation 
£’000 

  

Children’s Services – Basic Need    781 

Children’s Services – Capital Maintenance 2,417 

Total Children’s Services 3,198 

  

Disabled Facilities Grant 1,576 

Total Housing 1,576 

  

Department of Health Capital Grant    811 

Total Social Services    811 

  

Highways Maintenance 2536 

Integrated Transport Block (indicative) 1003 

Total Transportation 3,539 

  

Total non Ring-fenced Allocations 9,124 

 
1.4 In respect of the non ring-fenced resources Cabinet resolved: 
 

…the proposal for all 2012/13 capital allocations to be pooled and subject to a 
bidding process be accepted in principle and a further report on this issue be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Cabinet; and 
 
… that further to the above the Strategic Asset Management Group be requested 
to consider a detailed strategy for the 2012/13 Capital Programme and submit its 
proposals to a future meeting the Cabinet. 

 
1.5 This report is intended to provide an update on the development of a single capital 

pot bidding process and make recommendations for the acceptance of an interim 
Capital New Starts Programme for 2012/13. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



2.0 Single Capital Pot / Bidding Proposals 
 
2.1 The single capital pot bidding process will provide a mechanism by which the 

benefits of funding for each proposed project, and the implications of not funding 
each, can be fully and fairly evaluated and the proposals ranked in relation to the 
Councils agreed priorities. 

 
2.2 The mechanism for appraisal of “bids” to the single capital pot has to be robust 

and comprehensive to allow the evaluation and comparison of proposals which 
may differ significantly from each other in terms of scope and the impact on 
Council priorities.  

 
2.3 In order to develop an effective appraisal methodology significant efforts are 

currently being made to identify systems already employed successfully by other 
local authorities, and the advantages and disadvantages of these systems.  By 
undertaking this research it is hoped that future capital programme allocations in 
Sefton will be able to clearly demonstrate their value and links to corporate 
priorities.  

 
2.4 A further report detailing the outcome of this research and outlining a suggested 

appraisal methodology is currently scheduled to be presented to Cabinet in June 
with the objective of having the appraisal methodology fully embedded for the 
2013/14 financial year. 

 
3.0 Capital Programme New Starts Programme 2012/13 
 
3.1 In the meanwhile however, as this process is developed, it is necessary to 

consider the immediate funding requirements which will ensure that ongoing work 
requirements are met and delivery timescales achieved. 

 
3.1 Although it has not been possible to follow a formal single capital pot bidding 

process it is apparent that certain capital allocations should be confirmed for 
utilisation by the appropriate service receiving the allocation. It is also clear that 
because other works are urgent, and / or have been planned for, other allocations 
should be similarly confirmed; at least in part. 

 
 Transportation 
 
3.4 In the case of Transportation allocati
[...]
tkinson in the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



title, and I hope that the library will also retain its title of The Atkinson 
Library.”    

 
4. Southport Area Committee meeting 
 

The Southport Area Committee met on the 28th of March and unanimously agreed 
to recommend to Cabinet ‘The Atkinson’ as the permanent name for the cultural 
centre. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 34



 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting:  24 May 2012 
 
Subject:  Local Government Association General Assembly 2012/13 - Appointment of 
                Representation 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Commissioning  Wards Affected:  All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To appoint the representative(s) to serve on the General Assembly of the Local 
Government Association for 2012/13 and to attend the Annual Meeting to be held on 26 
June 2012 in the Birmingham International Convention Centre. 
 
To agree the distribution of the voting power for the representative(s) appointed. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 

(1) appoint up to 4 named representative(s) to attend meetings of the General 

Assembly of the Local Government Association in 2012/13 and the Annual 
Meeting on 26 June 2012; 

 
(2) indicate the distribution of the voting power for the representative(s) appointed; 
 
(3) if appropriate, to nominate a substitute(s), if the representative(s) in (1) above, is 

unable to attend the Annual Meeting on 26 June 2012; 
 
(4) indicate if any Observers are to be invited to attend the Annual Meeting on 26 

June 2012; 
 
(5) indicate if the representative(s) attending the Annual Meeting will be attending the 

Local Government Association Annual Conference from 27 to 29 June 2012. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



 

 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

[...]
ng papers are available for inspection by contacting the above officer(s). 
 
Letter dated 23 March 2011 from the Local Government Association. 
 

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Authority has been invited to appoint representatives to serve on the Local 

Government Association (LGA) General Assembly for 2012/13 and to attend the 
Annual Meeting to be held on Tuesday 26 June 2012 in the Birmingham 
International Convention Centre. 

 
1.2 The Council has previously decided to give notice of the withdrawals of its 

membership of the LGA as part of the budget savings agreed under the 
Transformation Programme but it was agreed by the Cabinet on 16 February 2012 
and Council on 1 March 2012 that the period of notice to withdraw from 
Membership of the Local Government Association be extended from 1 April 2012 
to 31 March 2013. 

 
2. Attendance of Representatives and Voting at the General Assembly 
 
2.1 This Authority has been invited to nominate up to four named representatives to 

attend meetings of the Assembly. 
 
2.2 Voting at the General Assembly is allocated on the basis of population bands and 

Sefton will again be entitled to five votes. 
 
2.3 Those Authorities who are entitled to more than one vote must indicate in 

advance how these votes will be exercised at the meeting.  The Members 
nominated to attend during 2011/12 and the distribution of voting power was as 
follows:- 

 
  Councillor Maher  (3 votes) 
  Councillor Brodie-Browne  (2 votes) 
 
2.4 The LGA has confirmed that the distribution of voting powers is entirely at the 

discretion on the individual local authority.  Therefore the Cabinet is asked to 
consider this distribution for 2012/13.  It should be noted that it is permissible to 
nominate representatives who may attend meetings even if they do not have 
voting rights.  

 
2.5 If the representative(s) appointed to serve on the General Assembly for 2012/13 

are unable to attend the Annual Meeting on 26 June 2012, substitutes are 
permitted, provided that written notice is given.  The Authority can also invite 
Observers (including Officers) to attend the Annual Meeting. 

 
3. Local Government Association Annual Conference 
 
3.1 The LGA Annual Conference follows on from the General Assembly meeting and 

will be held from 27 to 29 June 2012.  The Members nominated to attend the 
General Assembly meeting may attend the Conference if they so wish. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 38



 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting:  24 May 2012 
 
Subject:  Appointment of Representatives on Outside Bodies 2012/13 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Commissioning  Wards Affected:  All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

Yes 
 

Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To consider the appointment of the Council's representatives to serve on the Outside 
Bodies as set out in the attached appendices for 2012/13 or for periods longer than one 
year.  The appendices show those appointments made for 2011/12, together with 
amendments made during the year. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. appoint representatives to serve on the various Outside Bodies set out in 
Appendix 1 for a twelve month period expiring in May 2013;  

2. appoint representatives to serve on the Outside Bodies highlighted in bold type in 
Appendix 2 for the term of office indicated in the Appendix; and 

3. grant delegated power to the Leader of the Council to determine any  
representation on the Outside Bodies set out in Appendix 1 and 2 of this report 
which have not been determined under recommendation 1 and 2 above 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √ 
[...]
isure 

1 Councillor Glover July 2013 
(3 year appointment) 

St. Mary's College, Crosby Children, Schools & 
Families 

2 Councillors Dorgan and Hill May 2013 
(3 year appointment) 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a

g
e
 5

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Agenda Item 11

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12

Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Capital Programme and Capital Allocations 2012/13
	Capital Programme Annex 1

	6 Recommendation of the Southport Area Committee for a permanent name for the Southport Cultural Centre
	8 Local Government Association General Assembly 2012/13 - Appointment of Representation
	9 Appointment of Council Representatives on Outside Bodies 2012/13
	Outside Bodies Appendix A
	Outside Bodies Appendix B

	11 Review of Contractual Arrangements - Health and Wellbeing
	12 Town Lane Kew Housing and Commercial Development Site Southport



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2012. MINUTE NOS. 4, 7 AND 11(2) ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO ‘CALL-IN’. 

 

1 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 24TH MAY, 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Ashton, Booth, Brodie-Browne, Byrom, 
Hands, Jones, Papworth and Weavers 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
  
Member/Officer Minute No. Reason Action 
        
Councillor Hardy 9 – Appointment 

of 
Representatives 
on Outside 
Bodies 2012/13 

Personal – Her 
husband is 
referred to in 
the report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

  
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 29 March 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4. CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 2012/13  
 
Further to Minute No. 107 of the meeting held on 16 February 2012, the 
Cabinet considered the joint report of the Strategic Director - Place and 
Head of Corporate Finance and ICT which provided an update on the 
development of a single capital pot bidding process and detailed the 
recommendations for the acceptance of an interim Capital New Starts 
Programme for 2012/13. 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 24TH MAY, 2012 
 

2 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the confirmation of the Disabled Facilities Grant capital allocation 

for 2012/13 be noted; 
 
(2) the Council be recommended to approve: 
 
 (a) the utilisation of the full 2012/13 Transportation capital 

allocation to meet existing capital new start proposals; 
 
 (b) the utilisation of the full 2012/13 Disabled Facilities Grant 

capital allocation to meet the cost of statutory disabled grant 
awards; 

 
 (c) the interim allocation of £2,661,750 as a Children’s Services 

2012/13 capital new starts programme in order to progress 
urgent and time constrained projects identified; 

 
(3) a further report detailing the outcome of the research and 

suggested appraisal methodology for the single capital pot bidding 
process be submitted to the Cabinet in June 2012 with the objective 
of having the appraisal methodology fully embedded for the 
2013/14 financial year; and 

 
(4) it be noted that a further report will be presented later in the year, 

regarding Adult Social Care schemes to be included in the Capital 
Programme. 

 
5. HAWTHORNES FREE SCHOOL/CLOSURE OF ST GEORGE OF 

ENGLAND HIGH SCHOOL UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 129 of the meeting held on 29 March 2012, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Young People and 
Families which provided an update on the various issues associated with 
the closure of the St. George of England High School and the 
development of the Hawthorne’s Free School proposal on the St. George’s 
site. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the report and the latest information provided by the 

Department for Education be noted; 
 
(2) it be noted that the request from the Free School Trust and the 

Governing Body to bring the closure date for the St. George of 
England High School forward from 31 August 2013 to 31 August 
2012 was for practical reasons and to ensure continuity of 
education for pupils affected and it was dependent on the decision 



CABINET- THURSDAY 24TH MAY, 2012 
 

3 

to open the Free School being approved by the Secretary of State 
for Education by 25 May 2012 when the decommissioning of the 
school would need to commence; 

 
(3) it be noted that the Free School would not be approved by the 

Secretary of State for Education by 25 May 2012; 
 
(4) the risks to the Council outlined in the report, if St. George’s High 

School is decommissioned before the Free School is approved, be 
noted;  

 
(5) delegated authority be given to the Cabinet Member - Children, 

Schools, Families and Leisure to determine the closure of St. 
George of England High School on 31 August 2012, if the 
Department for Education confirms the Funding Agreement 
arrangements for the Hawthorne’s Free School; and 

 
(6) the Strategic Director - People in conjunction with the Head of 

Corporate Personnel be authorised to take any steps associated 
with the closure of St. George of England High School, including the 
issue of any legal notices. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION OF THE SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE 

FOR A PERMANENT NAME FOR THE SOUTHPORT CULTURAL 
CENTRE  

 
Further to Minute No. 83 of the meeting held on 19 January 2012, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director – People on the 
proposed name for the Southport Cultural Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the recommendation of the Southport Area 
Committee that the permanent name for the Southport Cultural Centre be 
‘The Atkinson’. 
 
7. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON JOINT 

AUTHORITIES 2012/13  
 
Further to Minute No. 16 of the Adjourned Annual Council Meeting held on 
15 May 2012, the Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate 
Legal Services relating to the appointment of the Council representatives 
on to the Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority, Merseyside Integrated 
Transport Authority and Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority for 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) following clarification on the issue of proportionality: 
 

(a) it be agreed that the revised proportionality on the three Joint 
Authorities is now as follows: 



CABINET- THURSDAY 24TH MAY, 2012 
 

4 

 

Authority 
 

Seats Lab Lib Dem Con 

Fire & 
Rescue 

4 3 (+1) 1 0 (-1) 

Transport 4 3 (+1) 1 0 (-1) 

Waste 
Disposal 

2 2 (+1) 0 (-1) 0 

 
 (b) the following Members be appointed on to the following 

Merseyside Joint Authorities for 2012/13: 
 

Authority 
 

Seats Lab Lib Dem Con 

Fire & 
Rescue 

4 Cllrs. Byrom,  
John Joseph 
Kelly and 
Mahon 

Cllr. 
Blackburn 

- 

Transport 4 Cllrs. M. 
Dowd, Friel 
and 
Kermode 

Cllr. Dodd - 

Waste 
Disposal 

2 Cllrs. K. 
Cluskey and 
Hardy 

- - 

 
(2) it be noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Performance and Corporate Services) has given his consent under 
Rule 17 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules for these decisions to be 
treated as urgent and not subject to “call in” on the basis that they 
cannot be reasonably deferred because of the scheduled meetings 
and induction sessions of the Joint Authorities. 

 
8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

2012/13 - APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATION  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning seeking the appointment of representatives to serve on 
the General Assembly of the Local Government Association (LGA) for 
2012/13 and to attend the Annual Meeting to be held on 26 June 2012 at 
Birmingham; and agreement on the distribution of the voting power 
between the representatives appointed. 
 
The Authority had been invited to nominate up to four representatives to 
attend and exercise the Council’s votes at the meetings of the LGA 
General Assembly. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 24TH MAY, 2012 
 

5 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) Councillor Maher be appointed as the named representative to 

attend meetings of the General Assembly of the LGA in 2012/13 
and the Annual Meeting on 26 June 2012;  

 
(2) Councillor Maher be authorised to use 5 votes on behalf of the 

Council at meetings of the LGA General Assembly; and 
 
(3) Councillor Maher be authorised to attend the Local Government 

Association Annual Conference from 27 to 29 June 2012. 
 
9. APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES ON 

OUTSIDE BODIES 2012/13  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning which sought the appointment of Council representatives 
to serve on Outside Bodies set out in the report for 2012/13 or for periods 
longer than one year.  Details of the existing representation on Outside 
Bodies was set out in the report. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the following Members be appointed to serve on the 

undermentioned Outside Bodies for 2012/13: 
 
ORGANISATION NUMBER OF 

REPRESENTATIVES 
 

REPRESENTATIVE(S) 

Liverpool City Region 
Cabinet 

1 Leader of the Council 
(Cllr. P. Dowd) 
 
(Substitute: Cllr Maher) 
 

Liverpool City Region 
Child Poverty and Life 
Chances Commission 

1 Cabinet Member – 
Children, Schools, 
Families & Leisure (Cllr. 
Moncur) 
 

Liverpool City Region 
Employment and 
Skills Board 

1 Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration & 
Tourism (Cllr. Maher) 
 

Liverpool City Region 
Local Enterprise 
Partnership Board 
 
 

1 Leader of the Council 
(Cllr. P. Dowd) 



CABINET- THURSDAY 24TH MAY, 2012 
 

6 

Merseyside Police 
Authority 
Appointments 
Committee (Until 
November 2012) 
 

3 Cllrs. P. Dowd, Maher 
and Brodie-Browne (or 
their nominees) 

One Vision Housing 
Board 

2 Cllr. John Kelly and Mr. 
D. Hardy; and 

 
(2) the Leader of the Council be granted delegated powers to 

determine any representation on the remaining Outside Bodies set 
out in Appendix 1 and 2 of the report, which have not been 
determined under resolution (1) above. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
 
11. REVIEW OF CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS - HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director – People on 
proposals for the termination, for convenience, of the Council’s contract 
arrangements with EZE Fitness at Dunes Splashworld. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Head of Health and Wellbeing and the Head of Corporate Legal 

Services be authorised to undertake the actions detailed in section 
4 of the report, to terminate the contract for convenience, and  

 
(2) the Council be recommended to give approval to the inclusion of 

the purchase of fitness equipment of £262,000 in the capital 
programme funded from Prudential Borrowing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 24TH MAY, 2012 
 

7 

12. TOWN LANE KEW HOUSING AND COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT SITE SOUTHPORT  

 
The joint report of the Director of Built Environment and Head of Corporate 
Legal Services on this issue was withdrawn from consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 


